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Introduction 
 
This family proved challenging in that Peter was only in Mauch Chunk for one census 
before he died.  Fortunately, some serendipity helped us identify what “may be” his 
ancestry.  Otherwise, we have no confirmation of his parents, when or where his 
marriage to Mary Quick occurred or the births/baptisms of his children.  Similarly, we 
have no information on the parentage of Mary.  At the time of her death, her obituary 
only lists her children and no siblings, nieces or nephews or other extended family! 
 
Peter Deremer & Mary Quick & Family 
 
Census 
 
1840 Censusi

Upper Mount Bethel, Northampton, Pennsylvania 
Peter Deremer 
Males: 1 under 5, 1 5-under 10, 1 30-under 40 
Females: 2 under 5, 1 5-under 10, 1 30-under 40 

 
 
Upper Mount Bethel is in the NE corner, bordering on Monroe Countyii.  Note that 
Carbon County, where the family migrates to by 1850 is just off the upper left corner! 
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1850 Censusiii

Mauch Chunk, Carbon, Pennsylvania 
Peter Deremer, 41, Carpenter, NJ 
Mary M “ “, 40, NJ 
Catherine “ “, 17, F, NJ 
Isaac “ “, 16, Lab, NJ 
Else M. “ “, 15, Lab, NJ 
Robert M “ “, 13, Penn 
Sarah E “ “, 11, Penn 
Alice F “ “, 10, Penn 
Irwin F, 8, Penn 
Chas W, 5, Penn 
Mary A, 3, Penn 
Phillip, 1/12, Penn 
 
1860 Censusiv

Mauch Chunk, Carbon, Pennsylvania 
Isaac Dreemer, 23, Blacksmith 
Ann “ “, 28 
Robt “ “, 21, Engineer 
Abiel “ “, 17, Lab 
Terrence “ “ 15 
Chas “ “, 13 
Mary “ “ 12 
Martha “ “, 7 
Alice “ “, 4 
May “ “, 48 
 
One suspects that the May at the end is really mother Mary … relationships are not 
listed! 
 
We lose track of the family until the death notice of Mary Quick Deremer Davenport … 
this reveals her children and that she was Mary Quick Deremer Davenport!  These 
entries are actually from an Index available at the Dimmick Memorial Library, Jim 
Thorpe, PA.  CG refers to the “Coal Gazette” the local newspaper and 1896/06/05 is 
the date of Mary’s obituary.  Her actual obituary is below under Birth, Marriage, Death. 
 
ARMBRUSTER, CHARLES, MRS. CG 1896/06/05 D/O MARY DEREMER 
DAVENPORT 
Davenport, Mary M.   CG 1896/06/05 widow of Peter Deremer 
DEREMER, ABILE   CG 1896/06/05 IN HAZLETON 
DEREMER, CHARLES  CG 1896/06/05 IN LUZERNE CO 
DEREMER, IRVIN   CG 1896/06/05 IN HAZLETON 
DEREMER, ISAAC   CG 1896/06/05 IN BETHLEHEM 
DEREMER, PETER   CG 1896/06/05 WIFE REMARRIES 
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KANNAPEL, CHARLES, MRS. CG 1896/06/05 D/O MARY DEREMER 
DAVENPORT 
LUCKENBACH, E. F., MRS. CG 1896/06/05 D/O MARY DEREMER 
DAVENPORT 
It’s strange that Robert is not listed as we have his obituary from 1901 … so his mother 
did pre-decease him! 
 
Birth, Marriage, Death 
 
From the census we could “assume” that Peter died sometime before 1860. We now 
have some convincing information on thatv … 
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You are in luck with Peter Deremer.  The story with the Mauch 
Chunk Cemetery is that it began "business" around 1819, and 
was company owned until 1847 when it was deeded over to the 
town as a public cemetery. However, records were not kept 
until around 1870, and even after that point the records were 
not perfect.  One or two members of the board at some point 
went around the cemetery and recorded stones from the period 
before 1870, when the records began, but of course, they 
didn't get everyone. 
    Peter Deremer is one of those who was over looked.  
Fortunately, I recently was lent a booklet of 19th century 
burials in the cemetery, put together partly from gravestones 
recorded back in the 1970s.  There's a good chance some of the 
info in the booklet is now worn away, or maybe the entire 
stone is gone now. 
    Anyway, according to the fellow who recorded the stone, 
Peter was born 5/3/1809 and died 8/27/1856. 
e were then able to get his 
eath noticevi. 

t ends up that Hackettstown 
sed to be part of 

ndependence and split off 
ust a few years before this.  

ell, Independence is the 
umored location of Peter’s 
irth!  See more on that 
elow! 
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It was from the above referenced obituary 
of Mary Davenport that the connection was 
made to Peter Deremer and her maiden 
name of Quick!  Appendix A summarizes 
what Mary might have been up to between 
the death of Peter in 1856 and her death 
40 years later in 1896! 
 
Her obituaryvii is reproduced to the left with 
another noticeviii below.  See Appendix C 
for some information from her estate. 
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Appendix A 
Ancestry of Peter Deremer

Found a family tree on the internet (above)ix that has a lineage for a Peter Deremer, 
born 3 May 1809, Independence Township, Warren County, NJ … this is not 
inconsistent with our Peter who was born about 1909 and we know he is from NJ.   
 
We have done enough research and consulted research by others to feel somewhat 
confident that this is an ancestry of Peter -- the birth date matches up with the found 
burial record for Peter and so more than likely this is Peter. 
 
Someone who has been researching the Deremer family for over 12 years summarizes 
the family’s initial movements asx: 
 
“the first Deremer family – from New York – settled in Somerset County, NJ ca 1720.  
They were in Somerset County no more than 30 years whence some moved into 
Middlesex County, NJ and some to Hunterdon County, NJ.  Then into Sussex County, 
NJ, the southern portion of which became Warren County, NJ in Nov 1824.  Then into 
Pennsylvania, Ohio and all over the US of A.  In New Jersey, in the areas Deremers 
concentrated, I have found 1775 to 1825 difficult to research.  It is really piecework 
putting families together.  Churches?  Dutch Reformed only to ca 1775, then 
Presbyterian and Methodist.” 
 
NO ATTEMPT has been made to verify the following ancestry for Peter Deremer.  This 
was found on the internet.  Some spot checking has been done and we have not yet 
found an error … regardless, it presents an interesting perspective on a family with 
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roots in Holland that were early emigrants to New York.  We’ll continue to focus on the 
early 1800 family members! 
 

The source for this is the work of Rich Wirtz as presented on rootsweb.com. 
His contact information (10/13/05) is genealogy@netwirtz.com …  

presented at:  
http://wc.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=AHN&db=lrichwirtz&id=I1594  & 

http://wc.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=AHN&db=lrichwirtz&id=I1625
 

Ahnentafel, Generation No. 1 
 

1. Peter DEREMER was born 3 MAY 1809. He was the son of 2. Charles DEREMER and 3. 
Ann EAKLEY. 

    
  

 
Ahnentafel, Generation No. 2 

 
2. Charles DEREMER was born 7 AUG 1778 in New Brunswick, Middlesex Co, NJ, and died 

13 JUL 1830. He was the son of 4. Isaac DEREMER and 5. Maria VANDERVERT. 
3. Ann EAKLEY was born ABT 1779 in Morristown, Morris Co, NJ. She was the daughter of 

6. Ezekiel ACKLEY and 7. Penelope STEVENS. 
    

 

Children of Ann EAKLEY and Charles DEREMER are:  

    i. Nancy DEREMER. 
    ii. Mariah DEREMER was born 12 AUG 1800. 
    iii. Isaac B. DEREMER was born 16 JAN 1802. 
    iv. Abraham B. DEREMER was born 30 SEP 1803. 
    v. Philip DEREMER was born 14 JUN 1806 in NJ, Prob Independence, Warren Co, NJ, 

and died AFT 1880 in Tuscarora, Bradford Co, PA. He married Mary WILLIAMS.  
1.   vi. Peter DEREMER was born 3 MAY 1809. 
    vii. Fannie DEREMER was born 20 MAY 1811. 
    viii. Ezekial DEREMER was born 9 SEP 1814. 
    ix. Richard DEREMER.  

 
Ahnentafel, Generation No. 3 

 
4. Isaac DEREMER was born 5 AUG 1737 in New Jersey, and died 1808 in Bethlehem, 

Hunterdon Co, NJ. He was buried in Hunterdon Co, NJ. He was the son of 8. Isaac 
DEREMER and 9. Geertje BEERMAN. 

5. Maria VANDERVERT was born ABT 1743 in New Brunswick, Middlesex Co, NJ.  
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Children of Maria VANDERVERT and Isaac DEREMER are:  

    i. Maria DEREMER. 
    ii. Geertie DEREMER. 
    iii. Jacob DEREMER. 
    iv. Ann DEREMER. 
    v. Abraham DEREMER. 
    vi. Johannes DEREMER. 
2.   vii. Charles DEREMER was born 7 AUG 1778 in New Brunswick, Middlesex Co, NJ, 

and died 13 JUL 1830. He married Ann EAKLEY 16 JAN 1800 in Independence 
Twp, Warren Co, NJ, daughter of Ezekiel ACKLEY and Penelope STEVENS. She 
was born ABT 1779 in Morristown, Morris Co, NJ.  

    viii. Isaac DEREMER. 
    ix. Richard DEREMER.  

6. Ezekiel ACKLEY was born ABT 1759. 
7. Penelope STEVENS was born ABT 1759.  
    

 

Children of Penelope STEVENS and Ezekiel ACKLEY are:  

3.   i. Ann EAKLEY was born ABT 1779 in Morristown, Morris Co, NJ. She married 
Charles DEREMER 16 JAN 1800 in Independence Twp, Warren Co, NJ, son of Isaac 
DEREMER and Maria VANDERVERT. He was born 7 AUG 1778 in New 
Brunswick, Middlesex Co, NJ, and died 13 JUL 1830.  

    ii. Ezekiel ACKLEY was born ABT 1786 in Morristown, Morris Co, NJ.  
 

Ahnentafel, Generation No. 4 
 

8. Isaac DEREMER was born 1708 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY, and died 26 AUG 1743 in 
New Brunswick, Middlesex Co, NJ. He was buried in Ten Mile Run, Somerset, NJ. He was 
the son of 16. Isaac DERIEMER and 17. Annetje WOERTMAN. 

9. Geertje BEERMAN was born 5 FEB 1714 in New York, NY, and died AFT MAY 1774 in 
New Jersey. She was the daughter of 18. Jacobus BEERMANS and 19. Marretje BRIES. 

    

 

Children of Geertje BEERMAN and Isaac DEREMER are:  

4.   i. Isaac DEREMER was born 5 AUG 1737 in New Jersey, and died 1808 in Bethlehem, 
Hunterdon Co, NJ. He married Maria VANDERVERT ABT 1764 in New Brunswick, 
Middlesex Co, NJ. She was born ABT 1743 in New Brunswick, Middlesex Co, NJ.  

    ii. Maria DEREMER was born 13 DEC 1738. 
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    iii. Derck DEREMER was born 2 NOV 1740. 
    iv. Jacob DEREMER was born 16 DEC 1742.  

 
Ahnentafel, Generation No. 5 

 
16. Isaac DERIEMER was born ABT 1680 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY, and died OCT 1731 in 

Somerset Co, NJ. He was the son of 32. Huybert DERIEMER and 33. Catherine SMITH. 
17. Annetje WOERTMAN was born 15 JUN 1684 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY. She was the 

daughter of 34. Derick Jans WOERTMAN and 35. Merritje Teunise DENYCE. 
    

 

Children of Annetje WOERTMAN and Isaac DERIEMER are:  

    i. Peter DERIEMER was born 1706 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY. 
8.   ii. Isaac DEREMER was born 1708 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY, and died 26 AUG 

1743 in New Brunswick, Middlesex Co, NJ. He married Geertje BEERMAN 28 
SEP 1736 in Middlebush, Somerset Co, NJ, daughter of Jacobus BEERMANS and 
Marretje BRIES. She was born 5 FEB 1714 in New York, NY, and died AFT MAY 
1774 in New Jersey.  

    iii. Hubertus DERIEMER was born 1710 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY. 
    iv. Marritje DERIEMER was born 1714 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY. 
    v. Catherine DERIEMER was born 1716 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY. 
    vi. Elizabeth DERIEMER was born 1719 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY. 
    vii. Antje DERIEMER was born 1721 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY. 
    viii. Abraham DERIEMER was born 1724 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY. 
    ix. Dirck DERIEMER was born 1726 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY.  

18. Jacobus BEERMANS. 
19. Marretje BRIES.  
    

 

Child of Marretje BRIES and Jacobus BEERMANS is:  

9.   i. Geertje BEERMAN was born 5 FEB 1714 in New York, NY, and died AFT MAY 
1774 in New Jersey. She married Isaac DEREMER 28 SEP 1736 in Middlebush, 
Somerset Co, NJ, son of Isaac DERIEMER and Annetje WOERTMAN. He was born 
1708 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY, and died 26 AUG 1743 in New Brunswick, 
Middlesex Co, NJ.   

 
Ahnentafel, Generation No. 6 

 
32. Huybert DERIEMER was born 21 APR 1646 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands, 

and died BEF JUN 1684 in Meuse, France. He was the son of 64. Isaac DERIEMER and 
65. Lysbeth GREVENRAET. 
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33. Catherine SMITH was born ABT 1650.  
    

 

Children of Catherine SMITH and Huybert DERIEMER are:  

16.   i. Isaac DERIEMER was born ABT 1680 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY, and died OCT 
1731 in Somerset Co, NJ. He married Annetje WOERTMAN 27 APR 1705 in 
Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY, daughter of Derick Jans WOERTMAN and Merritje 
Teunise DENYCE. She was born 15 JUN 1684 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY.  

    ii. Elizabeth DERIEMER was born ABT 1686. She married Henricus COERTEN 23 
MAY 1701 in New York, NY. He was born 1675.   

34. Derick Jans WOERTMAN was born 1630 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands, and 
died 10 APR 1694 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, Ny. He was the son of 68. Jan William 
WOERTMAN and 69. Hannah HARNTJE. 

35. Merritje Teunise DENYCE was born 3 APR 1644 in New Amsterdam (Manhattan), NY, 
and died 1690 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, Ny.  

    

 

Child of Merritje Teunise DENYCE and Derick Jans WOERTMAN is:  

17.   i. Annetje WOERTMAN was born 15 JUN 1684 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY. She 
married Isaac DERIEMER 27 APR 1705 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY, son of Huybert 
DERIEMER and Catherine SMITH. He was born ABT 1680 in Brooklyn, Kings Co, 
NY, and died OCT 1731 in Somerset Co, NJ.   

 
We then pick up the story going backwards from Huybert DERIEMER
 

Ahnentafel, Generation No. 6 (link to above) 
 

1. Huybert DERIEMER was born 21 APR 1646 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands, 
and died BEF JUN 1684 in Meuse, France. He was the son of 2. Isaac DERIEMER and 3. 
Lysbeth GREVENRAET. He married Catherine SMITH ABT 1679 in New Amsterdam 
(Manhattan), NY. She was born ABT 1650.  

    
  

 
Ahnentafel, Generation No. 7 

 
2. Isaac DERIEMER was born 27 FEB 1614 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands, and 

died BEF 1653 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands. He was the son of 4. Pieter 
Alertsz DERIEMER and 5. Margriete Jacobsdr BASTIAENS. 

3. Lysbeth GREVENRAET was born 18 DEC 1616 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 
Netherlands, and died 25 DEC 1687 in New Amsterdam (Manhattan), NY. She was the 
daughter of 6. Hendrick GREVENRAET and 7. Lysbeth HUBERTS. 
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Children of Lysbeth GREVENRAET and Isaac DERIEMER are:  

    i. Margaretta DERIEMER was born 1636 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands, 
and died 1638 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands. 

    ii. Margrietie DERIEMER was born 1638 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands. 
    iii. Margareta DERIEMER was born 19 SEP 1640 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 

Netherlands, and died 30 JAN 1711 in New York, NY. 
    iv. Pieter DERIEMER was born 17 OCT 1642 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 

Netherlands, and died 5 OCT 1702 in New Amsterdam (Manhattan), NY. 
    v. Machtelt DERIEMER was born 28 JAN 1644 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 

Netherlands, and died 27 SEP 1721. 
1.   vi. Huybert DERIEMER was born 21 APR 1646 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 

Netherlands, and died BEF JUN 1684 in Meuse, France. He married Catherine 
SMITH ABT 1679 in New Amsterdam (Manhattan), NY. She was born ABT 1650.  

    vii. Aeltje DERIEMER was born 19 AUG 1647 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 
Netherlands, and died BEF 1653 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands. 

    viii. Hendrick DERIEMER was born 22 MAY 1649 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 
Netherlands, and died BEF 1653 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands. 

    ix. Abraham DERIEMER was born ABT 1651 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 
Netherlands, and died BEF 1653 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands.  

 
Ahnentafel, Generation No. 8 

 
4. Pieter Alertsz DERIEMER was born 1570 in Brabant, Holland, and died BEF 27 FEB 1613 

in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands. He was the son of 8. Albert DERIEMER. 
5. Margriete Jacobsdr BASTIAENS was born 1571 in Turnhout, Antwerpen, Belgium, and 

died in Holland. She was the daughter of 10. Jacob BASTIAENS. 
    

 

Children of Margriete Jacobsdr BASTIAENS and Pieter Alertsz DERIEMER are:  

    i. Frans DERIEMER was born ABT 1598 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands.
    ii. Gerrit DERIEMER was born ABT 1600 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands.
    iii. Annetje DERIEMER was born ABT 1602 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 

Netherlands. 
    iv. Jannetje DERIEMER was born ABT 1604 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 

Netherlands. 
    v. Abraham DERIEMER was born 10 FEB 1608 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 

Netherlands, and died NOV 1667. 
    vi. Nicolaas DERIEMER was born ABT 1610 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 

Netherlands. 
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2.   vii. Isaac DERIEMER was born 27 FEB 1614 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 
Netherlands, and died BEF 1653 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands. He 
married Lysbeth GREVENRAET, daughter of Hendrick GREVENRAET and 
Lysbeth HUBERTS. She was born 18 DEC 1616 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 
Netherlands, and died 25 DEC 1687 in New Amsterdam (Manhattan), NY.  

    viii. Catharina DERIEMER was born ABT 1616 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 
Netherlands. 

    ix. Marike DERIEMER was born ABT 1618 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 
Netherlands. 

    x. Neeltje DERIEMER was born ABT 1620 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 
Netherlands.  

6. Hendrick GREVENRAET was born ABT 1588 in Netherlands. 
7. Lysbeth HUBERTS was born ABT 1592 in Netherlands.  
    

 

Child of Lysbeth HUBERTS and Hendrick GREVENRAET is:  

3.   i. Lysbeth GREVENRAET was born 18 DEC 1616 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 
Netherlands, and died 25 DEC 1687 in New Amsterdam (Manhattan), NY. She married 
Isaac DERIEMER, son of Pieter Alertsz DERIEMER and Margriete Jacobsdr 
BASTIAENS. He was born 27 FEB 1614 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands, 
and died BEF 1653 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands.   

 
Ahnentafel, Generation No. 9 

 
8. Albert DERIEMER was born ABT 1544 in Holland.  
    

 

Child of Albert DERIEMER is:  

4.   i. Pieter Alertsz DERIEMER was born 1570 in Brabant, Holland, and died BEF 27 FEB 
1613 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands. He married Margriete Jacobsdr 
BASTIAENS 3 AUG 1597 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands, daughter of 
Jacob BASTIAENS. She was born 1571 in Turnhout, Antwerpen, Belgium, and died in 
Holland.   

10. Jacob BASTIAENS was born ABT 1545.  
    

 

Child of Jacob BASTIAENS is:  

5.   i. Margriete Jacobsdr BASTIAENS was born 1571 in Turnhout, Antwerpen, Belgium, 
and died in Holland. She married Pieter Alertsz DERIEMER 3 AUG 1597 in 
Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands, son of Albert DERIEMER. He was born 
1570 in Brabant, Holland, and died BEF 27 FEB 1613 in Amsterdam, Noord Holland, 
Netherlands.   
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Appendix B 
Deremer Siblings 

 
Limited effort was put into researching the siblings of Elsie and if time permitted and we 
could easily search out some information … that is reported here!  Many of the siblings 
died between 1900 & 1901.  This list was compiled from the various censuses.  Any of 
the individuals for whom we have more information, were alive at the time of their 
mother’s death in 1896 and so we had names and locations to work with! 
 
Catherine – nothing more is known 
 
Isaac Deremer 
 
From another Deremer researcherxi, we learn: 
 
Isaac    b. ca 1834  NJ  He had possibly three wives: Ann b. ca 1832 [1860 
census], Frances b. ca 1839 [1870 census], and Augusta b. ca 1840 [1880 
census].  Augusta was the daughter of Augustus and Helena Belling of Hanover 
Twp., Lehigh Co., PA. 
        i.  Alice3 DeReamer was born circa 1862. 
        ii.  Annie DeReamer was born circa 1864. 
 
The reference to a wife Frances, possibly supported byxii: 
 

 
 
The latter assertion possibly supported byxiii: 
 

Mar. 25  BELLING, August, b Feb. 2, 1808 near Nazareth, a s.of Gottfried and Catharina, mn. 
Brunner; shoemaker; 22 years tollkeeper on old Lehigh bridge; d Apr. 24,1880 in 
Bethlehem. 
He was survived by five daughters: Adelaide L., b 1837, d 1892; Frances A., the wife 
of Isaac Deremer; Emma M., wife of John C. Fetter; Alice E., wife of Albert E. 
Sheetz; and Cordelia, wife of John Zorn.  

  BORHECK, Helen Charlotte, b Jan. l2, 1810, a dau.of Christian F. and Maria, run. 
Luckenbach; d Jan. 9, 1891 in Bethlehem.  

  By the pastor here (Bro. Seidel. )  

 
Andxiv … which is consistent with above as it shows Helen Belling living with daughter 
Frances Deremer and family …. Wonder if the daughters name was actually Frances 
Augustus … she’s listed as Frances in 1870, Frances A in the above bit and as 
Augustus in 1880. 
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When August/Augustus died in 1880, there was a long obituary printed for himxv of 
which below is the summary of his surviving daughter … here’s a shorter version 
associated with the actual funeralxvi! 

 
 
 

Household Record  1880 United States Census 
  
  

 

  

 Name  Relation Marital 
Status Gender RaceAgeBirthplace Occupation Father's 

Birthplace 
Mother's 

Birthplace
 Isaac 
DEREEMER   Self   M   Male   W   46  N.J.   Blacksmith   N.J.   N.J.  

 Augusta 
DEREEMER   Wife   M   Female  W   40  PA.   Keeps House   PA.   PA.  

 Alice 
DEREEMER   Dau   S   Female  W   17  PA.   Apprentice To 

A Dressmaker   N.J.   PA.  

 Annie 
DEREEMER   Dau   S   Female  W   16  PA.   At School   N.J.   PA.  

 Helena 
BELLING   MotherL   W   Female  W   70  PA.      PA.   PA.  

 

Source Information:
  Census Place 1st Ward, Bethlehem, Northampton, Pennsylvania
  Family History Library Film   1255160
  NA Film Number   T9-1160 
  Page Number   246D    

 
A resource for Northampton County, of which Bethlehem is a part of … covering 1890, 
listsxvii: 
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Deremer Isaac E 56, blacksmith--Frances A 51, Annie E 26. 28 Lehigh 
 
So, notice that his wife is again Frances 
 
Looking for an Isaac born NJ c. 1834 in 1900, we finally find him … suspect that he is 
living with his daughter Annie … he’s listed as Landlord indicating that maybe he owned 
the property that she and family lived inxviii! 
 

 
 
We learned that Isaac died in 1901xix. 
 
From Hazleton PA Newspaper 
26 Mar 1901 
 
Name - Isaac Deremer 
Other residence - Freemansburg 
 
Elsie (Deremer) Kannapel – see separate write-up on KANNAPEL 
 
Robert Deremer 
 
In 1861, Robert married at the First Presbyterian Church at Mauch Chunkxx

 
184  Deremer, Robert    

Law, Mary Jane      House of Robert Law, M.C. 
 3/31/1861  

By Rev. I. Aspinwall Hodge 
 
We also find a record of some children baptized at the same church … (picturedxxi later 
in this section) 
 
573 Deremer, Robert & Mary Jane   Robert Alexander 
 1863/02/04 1863/03/27  
620 Deremer, Robert & Mary Jane   Alice     
 1867/02/13 
636 Deremer, Robert & Mary Jane   Mary Ann  
 1867/06/18 1867/10/23 
686 Deremer, Robert & Alice    Rensilair Leonard 
 1870/01/04 1871/03/26 
 
NOTE: the next book in the sequence has not been transcribed, possibly it’s lost … so, 
though additional children were born … the only record is that provided by the census! 
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1870 Census, Mauch Chunk, Carbon, Pennsylvaniaxxii

De Reemer, Robert  32 R.R. Watchman New Jersey 
De Reemer, Mary Jane 31 Keeping House Ireland 
De Reemer, Alice  5    Penna 
De Reemer, Marian  3    Penna 
De Reemer, Leonard R 7/12    Penna 
[note: there is no Robert Alexander listed] 
 
1880 Census, Mauch Chunk, Carbon, Pennsylvaniaxxiii

Dereamer, Robert  42 Laborer  New Jersey 
Dereamer, Mary J  41 Keeping House Ireland 
Dereamer, Alice  15    Pennsylvania 
Dereamer, Mary A  12 At School  Pennsylvania 
Dereamer, Leonard  10 At School  Pennsylvania 
Dereamer, Erwin F  6 At School  Pennsylvania 
Dereamer, Martha  3    Pennsylvania 
 
[Reminder – there is no 1890 Census!] 
 
1900 Census, Mauch Chunk, Carbon, Pennsylvania 
Centre Street 
DeRemer, Robert M  62 Coal Merchant New Jersey 
DeRemer, Mary J  60    Ireland 
DeRemer, Renssler L 30 Teamster  Pennsylvania 
DeRemer, Raymond K 5    Pennsylvania 
DeRemer, Howard W 2    Pennsylvania 
Mackey, Maud S  19 Servant  Pennsylvania 
[Rensslr is widowed and Raymond & Howard are probably his sons]  
 
Several obituaries were printed for Robert Deremer who remained in Mauch Chunk and 
died shortly after the 1900 census xxiv …  
 
From the Mauch Chunk Democrat of Saturday, 1/19/1901 
 
DEATH IN THE SECOND WARD 
Robert DeRemer, a well known resident of the second ward, and a brother to the late I. 
T. DeRemer, of Hazleton, died at ten minutes past eight oclock Tuesday forenoon at his 
home on Centre Street, Second Ward, of a general complication of diseases that had 
affected his kidneys and liver. He was aged 64 years, 2 months and 9 days. Nearly all 
his matured life was spent in Mauch Chunk. He is remembered as a young man, when 
he was 
an engineer at Robinsons steam flouring mill located where the Central Hotel now 
stands. After that, he became a night watchman at the Lehigh Valley roundhouse in 
East Mauch Chunk, where he was employed for 23 years. He then took to teaming in 
which he was engaged up to the present time. In connection with the teaming, he and 
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his sons, Leonard and Irwin are also running a small coal mining operation on Mt. 
Pisgah, from which many of the residents hereabouts obtain their coal. Mr. DeRemer is 
survived by his wife, two sons, Leonard and Irwin, and by three daughters, Mrs. Charles 
Brighton, of East Mauch Chunk, and by Mrs. William B. Meyers and Mrs. Joseph 
Klinger, of the Second Ward. There are three surviving brothers, Isaac, of 
Freemansburg, Abiel, of Hazleton, Charles, of Irish Lane, Luzerne County; and three 
sisters, the wife of Postmaster E. F. Luckenbach, the wife of Charles Kanapel, Sr. of 
East Mauch Chunk, and the wife of Charles 
Armbruster of Hawley, Wayne County. 
 
>From the Mauch Chunk Coal Gazette of 1/18/1901 
 
ROBERT M. DEREMER 
Robert M. DeRemer, of the Second Ward, died Tuesday at 8:10 oclock of a 
complication of diseases, after an illness of nearly a month. Mr. DeRemer was the son 
of Peter and Mary DeRemer and was 64 years, 2 months and 6 days old. He was a 
railroader nearly all his life. For twenty eight years he was employed at the old Lehigh 
Valley engine house in East Mauch Chunk. For the past few years, he was a teamster 
through the town. He is survived by his widow, three daughters, Mrs. Charles Brighton, 
of East Mauch Chunk, Mrs. W. B. Meyers and Mrs. Joseph Klinger and two sons, 
Leonard and Irwin DeRemer, and eight grandchildren. Two brothers, Abiel DeRemer, of 
Hazleton, Isaac DeRemer, Freemansburg, Charles DeRemer, Irish Lane, Luzerne 

County, and three sisters, Mrs. Charles 
Kannapel, Sr., of East Mauch Chunk, 
Mrs. E. F. Luckenbach, of town, and 
Mrs. Charles Armbruster, of Hawley, 
also survive. 
 
LAID AT REST 
The funeral of the late Robert M. 
DeRemer, of the Second Ward, took 
place Thursday and was largely 
attended. Services were conducted by 
Rev. D. M. Buchanan, pastor of the 
First Presbyterian Church. Interment 
was made in the Upper Mauch Chunk 
Cemetery. The pall bearers were 
Charles Haase, Charles Beltzner, John 
Warncke, F. H. Miller, A. E. Scheetz 
and William Thompson. 
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+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 
 
Robert Davenport and many of his family members, including his mother Mary Quick 
Deremer Davenport are buried in Mauch Chunk Cemeteryxxv. 
 
SURNAME GIVEN_NAME BIRTH DIED AGE LOT SECT# LOT_OWNER
DAVENPORT MARY M.   1896/06/0

2 
084-05-
07 

94 3 DEREMER, 
ROBERT 

DEREMER EMMA  1958/06/0
1 

084-00-
00 

714.5 4 DEREMER, 
IRWIN 

DEREMER GEORGE   1961/06/1
4 

046-00-
00 

929.5 1 DEREMER, 
GEORGE 

DEREMER IRVIN   1952/07/0
8 

No 
record 

714.5 4 DEREMER, 
IRWIN 

DEREMER JOYCE E. 1924/0
7/10 

1925/03/2
8 

000-08-
18 

714.5 4 DEREMER, 
IRWIN 

DEREMER KATIE   1899/09/0
2 

026-02-
22 

94 3 DEREMER, 
ROBERT E. 

DEREMER MARY J., MRS.   1910/09/2
8 

073-00-
00 

94 3 DEREMER, 
ROBERT E. 

DEREMER ROBERT 1836/1
1/06 

1901/01/1
5 

064-02-
09 

94 3 DEREMER, 
ROBERT E. 

DEREMER ROBERT E.   1914/06/3
0 

003-05-
11 

94 3 DEREMER, 
ROBERT E. 

DEREMER ROBERT LEVI   1896/08/0
3 

000-06-
09 

94 3 DEREMER, 
ROBERT E. 

 
The family was not tracked past the 1901 Funeral of Robert. 
 
Sarah – nothing more is known 
 
Alice – nothing more is known 
 
Irvin T. Deremer 
 
1870 Census, Hazleton East Ward, Luzerne, Pennsylvaniaxxvi

Deremer, Irvin T 26  Foreman $150 PA 
“ “ Catherine  28    PA 
“ “ Emma  4 at home  PA 
“ “ Annie  2 at home  PA 
 
1880 Census, Hazelton, Luzerne, Pennsylvaniaxxvii

Dreamer, Irvin T 35 Blacksmith  Penna 
“ “, Catherine  39 Keeping House Penna 
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“ “, Emma  15 At School  Penna 
“ “, Annie  13 At School  Penna 
“ “, Martha  7 At School  Penna 
“ “, William  5    Penna 
“ “, Thomas  2     Penna 
 
1900 Census, Hazleton, Luzerne, Pennsylvaniaxxviii

DeRemer, Irwin 55 Meat Cutter  Pennsylvania 
“ “, Catherine  59    Pennsylvania 
“ “, Martha  26    Pennsylvania 
“ “, Katie  18    Pennsylvania 
“ “, Helen  15    Pennsylvania 
 
We learned that Irwin died soon after the census and an abbreviate obituary was posted 
in the Hazleton PA Standard-Speakerxxix

 
From Hazleton PA Standard-Speaker 
6 Aug 1900 
 
Name - I.T. DeRemer 
Died - yesterday 
Place of birth - Huntingdon, Pa. 
Place of death - 432 E. Cranberry Ave., Hazleton 
Undertaker - Bachman, Hazleton 
Place of burial - Vine Street Cemetery, Hazleton 
Occupation - butchering business 
Age - 56 years, 5 months, 8 days 
Comments - city councilman and school board member 
 
It also ends up that he served in the Civil War … and is listed on the 1890 Veterans schedule … 
 
1890 Veterans Schedules Record xxx  
about Irvin T Dereamer  

Veteran's name: Irvin T Dereamer

Home in 1890 
(Township, County, 

State): 

Hazleton, Luzerne, Pennsylvania 

Year enlisted: 1863  

Year discharged: 1863 

Rank: Private  
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Abiel Deremer 
 
Talk about a name never spelled the same way twice!  Added to the challenge of 
following him! 
 
1880 US Census, Hazleton, Luzerne, Pennsylvaniaxxxi

Dremer, Obile F  38 Carpenter  Pennsylvania 
Dremer, Sarah T  32    Pennsylvania 
 
1900 US Census, Hazleton, Luzerne, Pennsylvaniaxxxii

Deremer, Abile  57 Foreman Pennsylvania 
Deremer, Sahara  56   Pennsylvania 
 
1910 US Census, 11-Wdd Hazleton, Luzerne, Pennsylvania 
West Diamond Ave 
DeRemer, Abile  68 Coal Miner Pennsylvania 
DeRemer, Sarah  65   Pennsylvania  
 
See Appendix D for a bit more on Abile …. For some reason though, brother Irvin T is 
listed in the 1890 Veterans Schedule and Abile is not?!?!? 
 
Terrence – nothing more is known (is he the same person as Abiel or Irwin … he only 
shows up in the one census and Irwin is missing from the 1860 census) 
 
Charles Deremer 
 
1880 US Census, Sweet Valley, Luzerne, Pennsylvaniaxxxiii

Deremer, Charles  35  Farmer Penna 
Deremer, Alundia  34    Penna 
Deremer, May A  8    Penna 
Deremer, Isaac  6    Penna 
Deremer, Robert  4    Penna 
Deremer, Mary   2    Penna 
 
1900 US Census, Hunlock, Luzerne, Pennsylvaniaxxxiv

Dereamer, Charles  53  Sawyer Penna 
Dereamer, Almeda  52    Penna 
Dereamer, Isaac H  26  Day Laborer Penna 
Dereamer, Rhoda  16  At School Penna 
Dereamer, Elias E  9  At School Penna 
 
1910 US Census, Ross Twp, Luzerne, Pennsylvaniaxxxv

Dereamer, Charles  63  Laborer, Odd Jobs Penna 
Dereamer, Almedia  61     Penna 
Dereamer, Edward  18  Laborer, Odd Jobs Penna 
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Someone has posted the following tree on a sitexxxvi … 
 

 
1 Charles DEREAMER
  + Almeda SANTEE
    2 Harry DEREAMER
    2 Robert DEREAMER
    2 Mame DEREAMER
      + Butler EDWARDS
        3 Chloe EDWARDS
          + [Unknown Male] UNKNOWN
            4 Kenneth UNKNOWN
    2 Kate DEREAMER
      + [Unnamed Male] DODSON
        3 Myrtle DODSON
    2 Rhoda DEREAMER
    2 Edward DEREAMER
 
Mary A  (Deremer) Luckenbach 
 
1870 US Census, Mauch Chunk, Carbon, Pennsylvaniaxxxvii

Luckenbach, E.F. 27 House & Sign Painter $600 $1200  Penna 
Luckenbach, Mary 21 Keeping House     Penna 
Luckenbach, Albert 4        Penna 
Luckenbach, Hattie 1        Penna 
 
1880 US Census, Mauch Chunk, Carbon, Pennsylvaniaxxxviii

Luckenback, Edwin   37 Merchant  Pennsylvania 
Luckenback, Mary A 32 Keeping House Pennsylvania 
Luckenback, Albert H 13 Clerk in Store Pennsylvania 
Luckenback, Hattie L 11 At School  Pennsylvania 
Luckenback, William F 5    Pennsylvania 
Luckenback, Charles 2    Pennsylvania 
Miller, Annie   16 Servant  Pennsylvania 
 
1900 US Census, Mauch Chunk, Carbon, Pennsylvaniaxxxix

Broadway 
Luckenback, Edwin  57 Dealer – Note papers & stationary Pennsylvania 
Luckenback, Mary A 52       Pennsylvania 
Luckenback, Charles E 22 Painter     Pennsylvania 
Luckenback, Catharine 22       Pennsylvania 
Luckenback, Edwin F 1       Pennsylvania 
???, Mary A   19 Servant     Pennsylvania 
[note: Catharine and Edwin are wife and son of Charles] 
 
1910 US Census, Mauch Chunk, Carbon, Pennsylvaniaxl

61 Broadway 
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Luckenbach, Edwin F 67 Post Master – US Government Pennsylvania 
Luckenbach, Mary  63      Pennsylvania 
Luckenbach, Charles E 32 Merchant – Stationary   Pennsylvania 
Luckenbach, Catharine 34      Pennsylvania 
Luckenbach, Edwin F 11      Pennsylvania 
Luckenbach, Clement 13/12      Pennsylvania 
 
Bios: Edwin F. Luckenbach, Postmaster of Mauch Chunk 1899-1912: Carbon County 
 
File contributed for use in USGenWeb Archives by Dan Wilson. 
  dan.wilson@asu.edu 
 
USGENWEB NOTICE:  In keeping with our policy of providing free information on 
the Internet, data may be freely used by non-commercial entities, as long as 
this message remains on all copied material. These electronic pages may NOT 
be reproduced in any format for profit or presentation by other organizations. 
 
EDWIN F. LUCKENBACH 
Postmaster of Mauch Chunk 1899-1912 
 
Edwin F. Luckenbach was born near Bethlehem, Northampton county, Pa., on 
October 11, 1842, and for many years he served as the postmaster of Mauch 
Chunk where he was a representative business man, . He was the son of 
Renautus and Catherine (Boyer) Luckenbach. His father, who in early life had 
been a blacksmith, later became a boat builder and followed the mercantile 
career. His mother was a descendant of Isaac Boyer, one of the pioneer 
settlers of Northampton county. Both father and mother died during the 
seventies in Kansas, where they spent their declining years. At the age of 
seventeen E. F. Luckenbach was apprenticed to a house, sign and decorative 
painter, named Anton Goth, of Bethlehem. His apprenticeship expired on August 
3, 1862. On the same day he enlisted in the service of the Union, being 
enrolled as a private in Company C., One Hundred and Twenty-ninth Regiment 
Pennsylvania Volunteers. This regiment was commanded by Colonel Jacob G. 
Frick, and was assigned to the Army of the Potomac, becoming a part of E. B. 
Tyler's First Brigade of Humphrey's Third Division, Fifth Army Corps. Mr. 
Luckenbach participated in the battles of Fredericksburg and     
Chancellorsville, and on May 18, 1863, at the expiration of his term of     
service, was honorably discharged. In 1864 he located permanently in     
Mauch Chunk, at first devoting his energies to the trade he had learned. On 
January 1, 1871, he established a. stationery, wall paper and paint store at 
No. 61 Broadway; this he successfully managed in connection with his other 
interests during the remainder of his life. In 1865 he was married to Miss 
Mary A. DeRemer, a daughter of Peter and Mary M. (Quick) DeRemer. Four 
children were born to them: Albert H., Hattie L., wife of A. W. Hooke; 
William F. and Charles E. Mr. Luckenbach was one of the prime movers in the 
organization of the Upper Mauch Chunk Water Company in 1872. Being elected as 
its secretary, he continued in that capacity for forty years. In March, 1899, 
President McKinley appointed him as postmaster of Mauch Chunk, the duties of      
which position he discharged with energy and ability until his death,      
which occurred on March 3, 1912. Mr. Luckenbach was at one time a member of 
the town council of Mauch Chunk and served as its secretary. He was also a 
charter member of L. F. Chapman Post, No. 61, Grand Army of the Republic, 
twice serving as its commander, while being identified with the Royal Arcanum 
and the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks. As a citizen he was public 
spirited and progressive, always actively cooperating in any movement 
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calculated to promote the welfare of the town of his adoption. As a mark of 
respect to his memory, all business was suspended in Mauch Chunk on the day 
of his funeral. 
 
It is apparent from the found information that the Luckenbach family was heavily 
involved with Company C of the 129th PA Volunteersxli: 
 

Company C 
Recruited at Northampton County for 9 months service; mustered in August 12, 1862 and if not, first 
date is muster-in; mustered out May 18, 1863 unless otherwise stated; rank of Private unless otherwise 
stated; G.O. is mustered out by General Order; S.O. is discharged by Special Order; S.C. is discharged 
on Surgeon's Certificate: 

• Capt A.A. Luckenbach; 8/15/1862; from 1st Lt 3/28/1863  
• Capt Jonathan K. Taylor; 8/15/1862; died 3/28/1863 Georgetown of wounds received 

12/13/1862 Fredericksburg  
• 1st Lt Orville A. Grider; 8/15/1862; from 2nd Lt 3/28/1863  
• 2nd Lt Franklin C. Stout; from Sgt Maj 3/28/1863  
• Sgt August Luckenbach  
• Sgt William B. McCarthy; wounded 12/13/1862 Fredericksburg; Sgt 1/12/1863  
• Sgt Allen R. Scholl; wounded 12/13/1862 Fredericksburg; from Cpl 1/12/1863  
• Sgt Henry Shelly  
• Sgt William S. Sieger  
• Cpl Henry E. Doster; absent on detached service at muster-out  
• Cpl William A. Erwin  
• Cpl James M. Fahs  
• Cpl Patrick Keegan; Cpl 4/25/1863  
• Cpl William H. Koch; died 12/14/1862 of wounds received 12/13 Fredericksburg  
• Cpl W.D. Luckenbach  
• Cpl Joseph S. Taylor  
• Cpl Fred. A. Welden; MIA 5/3/1863 Chancellorsville  
• Musician Sidney B. Beitel; Musician 9/1/1862  
• Charles Abele  
• Levin B. Baner  
• John Beahm  
• Samuel Bean; killed 12/13/1862 Fredericksburg  
• Henry Benner; killed 12/13/1862 Fredericksburg  
• A. Bergstresser; died 12/14/1862 Washington  
• Mahlon Brink  
• Oliver H. Bruch  
• Isaac Burk  
• James B. Carey  
• Simon E. Cassler  
• William W. Cawley  
• Daniel Clewell  
• Lawrence Clewell  
• Robert A. Clewell  
• Thomas Cunningham; S.C. 9/1862  
• George J. Dailey  
• Ambrose H. Desh  
• Orlando B. Desh  
• John Dewalt  
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• Thomas D. Engle; died 9/11/1862 Fairfax Seminary VA; buried Alexandria, Grave 1517  
• Martin Engler; died 1/4/1863 Washington  
• Charles W. Erwin  
• Daniel Fatzinger  
• Reuben Fluck; MIA 5/3/1863 Chancellorsville  
• W.H. Frankenfeld  
• Albert C. Gierch  
• Christopher Grimes  
• John Haines  
• Frederick Hautschel; S.O. 4/4/1863  
• Belthazar Heft; S.C. 5/11/1863  
• William J. Heller  
• H.A. Hildebrand  
• Oliver Hillman; died 1/13/1863 near Falmouth VA  
• Augustus C. Jacoby  
• John R. Jones; killed 5/3/1863 Chancellorsville  
• Abraham King  
• Samuel M. Koch  
• Charles Kuester; S.O. 3/27/1863  
• Henry W. Landis  
• Isaac S. Lawrence; S.C. 2/11/1863  
• Joseph M. Leibert  
• Owen J. Levere  
• Edward Lichtenthaler  
• Henry Long  
• Levi Long  
• William H. Lucas; S.C. 2/11/1863  
• Charles Luckenbach; wounded 5/31/1863 Chancellorsville; discharged to date 5/18/1863  
• Edward F. Luckenbach (Carbon County)  
• E.L. Luckenbach  
• J.H. Luckenbach; S.O. 4/24/1863  
• P.A. Luckenbach; S.O. 3/2/1863  
• Thomas Malone  
• John Malthauer; captured 11/1862 near Warrenton VA  
• Edward Manuel  
• Daniel McCarty  
• Thomas Miksck  
• Shinn Oliphant; G.O. 1/15/1863  
• Oliver Pearson  
• James Rader  
• Herman Reichmann  
• Adam Schaeffer  
• Philip G. Schmickle  
• C. C. Sensenbach  
• Lafayette Sensenbach  
• John Seyfried; deserted 9/17/1862  
• William W. Shelling; killed 12/13/1862 Fredericksburg  
• James Sieger  
• Reuben Smith  
• James F. Thomas  
• Israel Tool  
• Joseph A. Walz  
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• Joseph R. Weber  
• Levi F. Wemer; S.C. 11/3/1862  
• M.W. Whallon; died 1/5/1863 Washington of wounds received 12/13/1862 Fredericksburg  

 
His service is also summarized as: 
American Civil War Soldiers Record  xlii 
about E L Luckenbach  

Name: E L Luckenbach ,  

Enlistment Date: 12 August 1862  

Distinguished 
Service: 

DISTINGUISHED SERVICE  

Side Served: Union  

State Served: Pennsylvania  

Unit Numbers: 2110 2110  

Service Record: Enlisted as a Private on 12 August 1862 
Enlisted in Company C, 129th Infantry Regiment Pennsylvania on 12 August 
1862. 
Mustered out Company C, 129th Infantry Regiment Pennsylvania on 18 May 
1863 in Harrisburg, PA  

 
Mauch Chunk Cemetery (http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~mccem/l.html)  … this is 
consistent with finding Mary living by herself in 1920. 
 
LUCKENBACH CHARLES E.  1920/03/28 042-00-

00 
731 4 LUCKENBACH, EDWIN 

F. 
LUCKENBACH E. F. 1842/10/11 1912/03/03 069-00-

00 
731 4 LUCKENBACH, EDWIN 

F. 
LUCKENBACH EDWIN F.  1983/04/19 083-00-

00 
731 4 LUCKENBACH, EDWIN 

F. 
LUCKENBACH KATHERINE  1976/02/23 097-00-

00 
731 4 LUCKENBACH, EDWIN 

F. 
LUCKENBACH MARGARET 

P. 
 1897/01/08 000-02-

05 
731 4 LUCKENBACH, EDWIN 

F. 
LUCKENBACH MARY ALICE  1922/01/06 073-08-

18 
731 4 LUCKENBACH, EDWIN 

F. 
 
 
Phillip – nothing more is known 
 
Martha (Deremer) Armbruster 
 
1880 US Census, Mauch Chunk, Carbon, Pennsylvaniaxliii
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Armbruster, Charles G 27 Restaurant Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Martha 27 Keeping House Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Annie 5   Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Charles L.E.  3   Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Edward E 2   Pennsylvania 
 
Newpapers: Tidbits from The Scranton Republican : Scranton, Lackawanna Co, PAxliv

 
Contributed for use in USGenWeb Archives by the contributor shown with the issue. 
 
USGENWEB NOTICE:  In keeping with our policy of providing free information on the 
Internet, data may be freely used by non-commercial entities, as long as this message 
remains on all copied material. These electronic pages may NOT be reproduced in any 
format for profit or presentation by other organizations. 
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Susan Carter White Pieroth   pieroth@ix.netcom.com 
 
The Scranton Republican, Thursday Morning, November 5, 1885 
 
“Sheriff Charles Armbruster, Wayne co., has severed his connection with the 
Carbondale Brewery, and will return to his boyhood home of Mauch Chunk after the 
expiration of his term in office.  He has purchased his father's hotel there.” 
 
This is probably a reference to his father’s hotelxlv

Restaurants 

Armbruster Augustus..Prop of Restaurant, Centre St Upper Mauch Chunk 

Does this page refer to the hotel? http://www.insighting.co.uk/homauchchunk/central_hotel.htm  

1900 US Census, Honesdale, Wayne, Pennsylvaniaxlvi

Armbruster, Charles 47 Sheriff  Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Martha 47   Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Annie 25   Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Edward 22 Deputy Sheriff Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Louise M 17   Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Hattie L 15 At School Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Robert D 15 At School Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, James W 11 At School Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Herbert W 10 At School Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Henry P 6   Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Harold R 9/12   Pennsylvania 
 
1910 US Census, 17-Wds Scranton, Lackawanna, Pennsylvaniaxlvii
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Armbruster, Charles G 57 Laborer – Brewery  Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Martha D 57     Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Lou M 28     Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Harriet L 26 Stenographer – Correspondence School Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, James D 21 Painter    Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Herbert W 19 Electricion – Electrical Shop Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Henry P 17     Pennsylvania 
Armbruster, Russell 10     Pennsylvania 

 
The death of Martha Deremer Armbruster 
was reported in the 16 December 1912 
edition of the Mauch Chunk Daily Times. 
 
It appears that Charles died a few years 
later in 1918 … we found a will indexxlviii 
listing for him in Scranton. 
 
Armbruster Charles G. 05/08/1918 477 1918
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Appendix C 
Mary Quick Deremer Davenport 

 
Mary Quick Deremer becomes Davenport … 
 
Okay we may have figured out who Mary Quick Deremer married …  
  
We think that her spouse was “Stephen Davenport” of Huntington Township, Luzerne 
County … We know that Luzerne County abuts Carbon County and her marriage could 
explain how half her children ended up in Hazleton and area ?!?!? 
  
Here’s what we have … 
  
1. 1870 Census (in 1860 we have all the Deremer children and Mary living together in 

Mauch Chunk) …  
 
Huntington, Luzerne, Pennsylvania 
Davenport, Stephen           69        Farmer              Penn 
Davenport, Mary                56        Keeping House   New Jersey 
Davenport, Ira                  22        Farm Laborer     Penn 
Dreamer, Martha              17        House Keeper    Penn 
Others 
  
Note that Mary is from NJ, married to someone named Davenport, born c. 1814 (we 
would have expected more circa 1810-1812 and we know how that goes) and the 
individual Martha Dreamer could be Martha Deremer, who was 7 in 1860 … the 
youngest daughter 
  
2. 1880 Census has Stephen, Mary and Ira still in Huntington  
3. Stephen dies 8/22/1885 which is 11 years (as referenced in Mary’s obituary) 

before Mary dies in 1896  
4. Stephen has a will in which most of his estate is left to his sons and grandchildren 

and daughters though there is something for his wife Mary Ann  
“I do give and desire to my wife Mary Ann if she survive me the sum of Forty Dollars 
payable annually in equal Semi Annually payments if she will accept the same in lieu of 
dower.  The same in my Judgment being equal to the amount she would get from my 
estate if I left no will.” Signed the 12th day of August 1881 

Interesting bit found in the Wilkes-Barre Record, Mon, Mar 1, 1886xlix which probably is 
a reference to Mary as the widow of Stephen Davenport. 

“ORPHANS COURT: Estates of: 

Widows appraisements appeared in the following estates: STEPHEN DAVENPORT, 
AMOS HOWARD, WILLIAM KOONS, JOSEPH STABELL, JACOB SCHWAB, JAMES 
HARNEY ENOCH WALTON: return of sale confirmed nisi JOHN TAYLOR: ut supra” 
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Mary Quick Deremer Davenport Estate … 
 
The Carbon County Archives does have an estate file for Mary – file #2236.  One 
gathers that it was not a large estate (though no value is indicated) and most interesting 
is that the siblings all designed that E.F. Luckenbach be the estate administrator and 
they all signed a letter to that effect (see next page). 
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TO: Henry E Schwartz, Register of Wills of Carbon County, PA 
 
We the undersigned children and heirs of Mary M Davenport deceased do hereby 
renounce our right to administer on the above estate and request you to appoint E.F. 
Luckenback of Mauch Chunk PA Administrator of the said estate. 
 
??? our hands the 4th day of May 1896. 
 
Wheras present at signing 
 
A.H. Luckenback    Isaac DeRemer - Abile DeRemer 
      I.T. De Remer – M.L. Armbruster 
      Elsie Kannapel – Mary A Luckenback 
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Mary Quick … 
 
As linked in with Peter Deremer – we say that as we will actually look at the Deremer 
family a bit to see if we can correlate the Quick and Deremer families in a geographic 
area!  It seems fairly certain that Peter hailed from Warren County (or vicinity) and so 
more than likely that is where he married given that his eldest children were born in New 
Jersey!   
 
It helps to understand the history of “Independence Township” and of “Warren County” 
to place this family …. 
 
First, let’s look at Warren County and it’s formationl. 

Sussex County:  

Sussex County records span from 1788 to 1850. Sussex is located at the northernmost 
tip of New Jersey, bordering Orange County, New York. It was formed in 1753 from 
Morris County.  

Original data: Sussex County, New Jersey Marriages, 1788-1850. County court records 
located in Newton, New Jersey or Family History Library microfilm #1294801-1294803. 
Records for 1788-94 were extracted at the state library in Trenton, New Jersey.  

Warren County:  

Warren County was formed in 1824 from Sussex County. The records from the county 
in this database cover the years 1823 through 1850.  

Original data: Warren County, New Jersey Marriages, 1823-50. County court records 
located at Belvidere, New Jersey or Family History Library microfilm #1294806-
1294808 

Then, let’s examine Independence Townshipli … 
 
1782  Independence Township is set off from Hardwick. 
 
A history of Independence also explains its relationship with Hackettstown (where Peter 
died) and Vienna (frequently associated with the Deremer family)lii

 
Independence Region 

 
The township of Independence was incorporated on November 11, 1782. The town of 
Hackettstown was removed from it in 1853 and Allamuchy Township in 1873. The 
northern half of the township is dominated by a low-lying glacially formed valley formerly 
known as The Great Swamp or Great Meadows. It was drained and converted to farmland 
in the nineteenth century. 
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The township was sparsely settled before the Revolutionary War. Around the turn of the 
nineteenth century, small villages began to form as the population growth necessitated a 
centralized location for trade and socializing. Vienna contained six houses in 1800, and a 
mill was established in Great Meadows in 1815. By 1830, the township contained eight 
stores, six saw mills, a number of tanneries and four distilleries. 
 
We also learn that nowadaysliii … “Independence Township consists of 20.4 square 
miles. Its major communities are Vienna and Great Meadows.”  
 
So, when Peter (and possibly Mary) was born, he would have lived in Sussex County 
and by the time he married, if he was still in Independence Township, he was living in 
Warren County.  So, looking further into this area and the Deremer and Quick 
families … 
 
Since there does not appear to be an 1810 or 1820 census covering this area (we gather it was 
lost) … We have no way to confirm the families presence in Independence Township!  We have 
looked at the 1830 census index and found the following possibilities … living in Oxford? 
 

Abram Dereamer Oxford, Warren, New Jersey
Charles Dereamer Oxford, Warren, New Jersey
Isaac Dereamer Oxford, Warren, New Jersey
Jacob Dereamer Oxford, Warren, New Jersey
Philip Dereamer Oxford, Warren, New Jersey

This image shows that Phillip and Isaac are living adjacent and that there is obviously a 
“brother” or older male in the household of Isaac 

 
 
This also shows that it has been spelt De Remer and De Reamer and other variants … We also 
see from the 1830 census that a Quick family lived in Belvidere … maybe the family of Mary? 
 

Elizabeth Quick Belvidere, Warren, New Jersey 

Peter Quick Belvidere, Warren, New Jersey 

Robert Quick Belvidere, Warren, New Jersey 

Samuel Quick Belvidere, Warren, New Jersey 

 
The next page has a map showing Warren County in 1825liv … to give an idea of where 
these communities are located.  Note that Belvidere is in Oxford Township and that 
Oxford Township is adjacent to Independence Township.  Vienna and Hackettstown are 
both in Independence Township. 
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Now, have also come across a family sheetlv for a Mary Stryker Quick born in Somerset 
NJ c. 1809 … the date is about right … though, don’t know about Somerset NJ 
connection … 
 
Husband: John Stryker Quick      

 
  Born: 8 OCT 1788   at: Somerset Co, New Jersey                           
  Died: 5 MAR 1865   at: Liberty Corner, Somerset Co, New Jersey           
  Burial:            at:                                                   
 
  Father: James J Quick
  Mother: Mary Stryker
 
  Spouse: Magdalene Brokaw Lucretia Quick  

 
    Wife: Magdalene Brokaw      
 
    Marr: 13 DEC 1808   

 
  Born: ABT. 1790    at:                                                   
  Died: 16 MAY 1810  at: Liberty Corner, Somerset Co, New Jersey           
  Burial:            at:                                                   
 
  Spouse: John Stryker Quick  

 
 Children 

 
 Name: Mary Stryker Quick                  Sex: F 
 Born: 23 AUG 1809   at: Somerset Co, New Jersey   
   Died:             at:                           
 
  Spouse: 
 
Though, Somerset county is not adjacent to Warren County … hard to 
see how this could be her and Quick was not an uncommon name … 
and so, Mary Quick was fairly popular at the time! 
 
And, when she dies on June 2, 1896, her age is given as 84 years, 5 
months, 10 days … meaning that she was born approximately January 
1812!!!  Hmm … so, probably not a good match! 
 
Now, the IGIlvi has a Mary Quick born c. 1812 in Oxford, Warren 
County – this is a better match as it would put Mary and Peter in the 
same county …. And as stated before, Oxford and Independence 
Townships are right next to one another! 
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Mary Quick 
  Female   Family

Event(s): 
 Birth:  A bout 1812  Of, Oxford, Warren, New Jersey
 Christening:    

Parents: 
  Father:  Robert Quick  Family
  Mother:  Elizabeth Quick   
 
Now, Elizabeth and Robert Quick are 2 individuals who showed up in Belividere (which 
is in Oxford) in 1830.  A search on them as parents in the IGI gives the following 
children: 
 
1. Philip I. Quick - International Genealogical Index  
Gender: Male Birth: 24 JAN 1806 Of, Oxford, Warren, New Jersey  
2. Nancy Quick - International Genealogical Index  
Gender: Female Birth: 06 JUN 1808 Of, Oxford, Warren, New Jersey  
3. Hannah Quick - International Genealogical Index  
Gender: Female Birth: 18 APR 1810 Of, Oxford, Warren, New Jersey  
4. Mary Quick - International Genealogical Index  
Gender: Female Birth: About 1812 Of, Oxford, Warren, New Jersey  
5. John P. Quick - International Genealogical Index  
Gender: Male Birth: 26 NOV 1813 Of, Oxford, Warren, New Jersey  
 
Apparently, Robert dieslvii

Quick, Robert April 12, 1867 3 

 
He does not appear to be buried in “Belvidere” cemetery though the son Philip islviii.  A 
quick look at the 1850 census (ww.ancestry.com) shows that Robert has remarried and 
is living with Rebecca and son John in Oxford Township and it looks like in 1860 his 
wife is named Lydia and son’s John and Philip are living on both sides of him!  We have 
contacted the Warren County Surrogate’s Office and there is no will for Robert (as 
stated below) and only one son and a son-in-law are mentioned in the other papers. 
 
Okay … have found a Quick Family Genealogy publishedlix … let’s see what it says 
about Robert … well, it goes on and seems to disprove that his daughter, Mary, is who 
married Peter Deremer …. Though, it’s interesting that one of the daughters is missing 
in the details … only 2 are listed … so, it means either that one of them died or is not 
included … though Mary is attributed to marrying Tims, the note states that it was 
unknown whether Nancy or Hannah married Bowers or Tims … so, somewhat 
inconsistent! 
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Looking at the 1850 census … we find that it’s Nancy who married Tims … NOT Mary!!!  
Tthe 1850 census entry for the Benjamine & Nancy Tims family matches the children 
listed above – and the children are all the names of her siblings!! 
 
SO  Mary wrongly attributed to marriage and so she is unaccounted for … so, she’s 
still a candidate! 
 
We also found some marriage information for select QUICK family memberslx and what 
do we find: 
 
Oct 21, 1802 - Swayze, J.P. - Robert Quick, Oxford; Sarah Robeson, Oxford.  
 
QUICK, Nancy; TIMS, Benjamin; Aug 2, 1827; Best, David. 
QUICK, Hannah; BOWERS, Michael; Dec 6, 1830; Winner, Rev. 
 
So, this clearly leaves Mary as the un-tracked family member … either deceased, 
married to Peter or married to some one else …. 

 

Benjamine 
Tims

Oxford, 
Warren, NJ 

abt 1808 New 
Jersey  

Mary Tims Independence, 
Warren, NJ 

abt 1803 New 
Jersey  

Nancy Tims Oxford, 
Warren, NJ 

abt 1810    

William Tims Independence, 
Warren, NJ 

abt 1798 New 
Jersey  
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The 1850 census shows some Deremer’s still in Independence and Oxford … are these 
adjacent communities? -- YES 
 

Abraam Deremer Independence, Warren, NJ abt 1800    
Cornelia F Deremer Independence, Warren, NJ abt 1801 New Jersey  
Isaac Deremer Independence, Warren, NJ abt 1802 New Jersey  
Philip Deremer Mansfield, Warren, NJ abt 1800 New Jersey  
Ralph Deremer Oxford, Warren, NJ abt 1800 New Jersey  
Sarah Ann Deremer Independence, Warren, NJ abt 1810 New Jersey  

 
This has significance … remember that Peter died outside Hackettstown, which is 
adjacent to Independence in 1856! 
 
So, we may have figured out who Mary’s parents are.  A wedding for Mary to Peter 
would be nice … it might at least confirm which communities they were from! 
 
The Belvidere Cemetery … http://raub-and-more.com/warrencemlist.html only lists 
Philip ... Though individuals didn’t always have headstones, records weren’t kept in 
early years and all kinds of obstacles can prevent a cemeteries’ transcribed or available 
information from being complete! 

• Quick, Philip, b. Jan 24, 1806, d. Feb 16, 1890.  
• Quick, Sarah, w. of Philip, b. Feb 13, 1805, d. May 3, 1888.  

The info differs slightly from the published family research previously mentioned! 
 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 
 
And, even if this isn’t our Quick family … it has been fun to look into them … here’s a 
fun noticelxi! 
 

Warren Journal  
Belvidere, Warren County, NJ  

1852 
 
September 16, 1852  

GUNNERS TAKE NOTICE 
        The subscribers take this method of giving notice of their determination to enforce the 
Law against every person hereafter trespassng upon their premises with dogs or gun, or 
without:  MICHAEL BANGHART  *  WESLEY BANGHART  *  WILLIAM 
MACKEY  *  GEORGE VASS  *  ASA VASTBENDER  *  THOMAS PRALL  *  JACOB 
TITMAN  *  MICHAEL P. BANGHART  *  WILLIAM GINGLES  *  JAMES 
VANSICKLE  *  ROBERT QUICK  *  JOHN HIXSON  *  THOMAS CRAIG  *  ROB'T 
CRAIG  *  MICHAEL BOYER  *  J. VANSICKLE  *  J. M. CRACKEN  *  A. B. 
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ROBESON  *  F. DERNBERG.  
        September 2nd 1852 
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Appendix D 
 
This might be Abile (in the zillionth version of his name!)  He was 17 in 1860 and so this 
would not be inconsistent! 
 

CAMP CORRESPONDENCE  
From the  

34th Regiment, Co. A., Pa. Volunteer Militia 
    

Headquarters, 
Camp Muhlenberg, near Reading 

                                 July 10, 1863 
  

Thinking that our friends at home would like to know something concerning our movements 
since leaving there, our present whereabouts, and how our soldier boys are enjoying themselves, 
I will endeavor to give you a condensed history of all that has transpired since leaving Mauch 
Chunk on that ever memorable Monday morning when the tocsin of war was sounding through 
the State, nerving every loyal arm in Pennsylvania, and sending a thrill of mingled pride, 
patriotism and indignation through all patriotic hearts.  We went direct from Mauch Chunk to 
Harrisburg, where we arrived at 3 P. M., and immediately received our tents, which were soon 
pitched, and some filled with new mown hay from a neighboring farm, the proprietor of which, 
contrary to the general practice, did not overcharge for his commodities.  That same evening we 
held an election of officers, the result of which you will find in the list below.  We also received 
orders to march, and at 1 A.M. marched to the depot, and the next morning found us in Reading, 
where we met the Easton boys, and from thence marched to Camp Hiester.  All along the route 
from Reading to Harrisburg, at each station, we found crowds of able-bodied men, and not 
unfreqrent was the interrogatory I heard soldiers putting to them;  "Why don't you cowards go 
and protect your own property?"   I saw no blush of shame, and only bravado in reply.  We 
occasionally seen a drove of horses which some fearful farmer was driving out of harms way. 
  
Our regiment being formed, by having some Norristown, Bethlehem and Scranton companies 
attached, with the following officers, Col. Charles Albright, Lt. Col. _________ Schall, Major 
________ Taylor, both the latter gentlemen from Montgomery county, adjutant A.S. Schropp, 
Quarter Master Ed. Doster, both the latter from Bethlehem, and Oliver Breneiser, Sergeant Major, 
we were transferred to Camp Muhlenberg, where our Col., being senior Col., with the Easton 
Regiment, Col. Hunter with the Berks county Regiment, and Col. Nagle, of Tennessee fame, 
with the Schuylkill county Regiment, were all here.  On the 8th col. Nagle moved off, and 
yesterday Col. Horn moved, leaving only Cols. Albright and Hunter in camp. 
  
An order was read on dress parade yesterday assigning Maj. Gen. Siegel to the command of the 
troops in Reading.  The General rode through camp yesterday, and was received with the most 
unbounded enthusiasm by the troops.  He was closely followed by a shadow, in the shape of a 
big Dutchman with a tremendous moustache, who appeared every inch a soldier.  Since the 
reading of the above order I frequently hear the strain  
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                        "Oh dat is true I speaks mit you, 
                        And goes to fight mit Siegel" 
No more knapsacks will be issued to Pennsylvania militia.  From this I take it that we will either 
be sent home soon, or have "rapid and long marches".  Our boys all prefer the latter, and do not 
want to lay in camp long.  If Lee receives re-inforcement's we may yet see some fighting of 
which all seem anxious. 
  
Our amusements and the means resorted to to produce merriment, are various; and as we have 
some geniuses in our company, we never lack material for exciting our risibilities.  The 
Company having subscribed liberally, a violin was purchase, and music, vocal and instrumental, 
serves to dispel the monotony of camp life.  Siewers is the showman of our company.  He can 
imitate a country showman to perfection.  Last evening he got two men, covered them with 
blankets, in imitation of an elephant, and placed two pieces of boards under the arms of the front 
man, imitating tusks.  After having gathered a crowd of lady and gentlemen visitors, and soldiers 
around him, he proceeded to go through the performances by proving the docility of the animals.  
He would lie down and have him walk over him, and go through any other performances.  
Sometimes two men are placed one on top of the other, representing the famous "Belgian Giant," 
and many other things done too numerous to find room in this letter to enumerate.   
  
Our Quarter Master, Charley E. Leisenring, is the observed of all observers in our camp.  His 
tent adjoins the street which is the promenade of visitors.  Seated on his chair in front of his tent, 
with his head thrown back, he looks the very picture of ease and contentment, and few pass him 
without making some remark concerning his corpulency, which, like all fat people, he takes good 
naturedly.  A good thing on Charley is, that Uncle Sam, not thinking he had such corpulent 
subjects, made no provision for clothing; the consequence was that Charley was minus a uniform, 
and was actually compelled to go to the city to get one made to order.  All the housewives in the 
neighborhood have become weary baking waffles for him. 
  
Below please find a list of our company officers and men as mustered into service, for three 
months unless sooner discharged: 
       OFFICERS 
Jacob Smith, Captain      N. W. Tubbs,    1st Corporal 
James Donnelly, 1st Lieut.      Jon. Weyhenmeyer, 2nd  " 
Wm. H. Eberle, 2nd   "     T. H. Ratcliff, 3rd    " 
J.H. McCrea, 1st Sergeant     E.B Ely, 4th           " 
S. F. Collins, 2n    "      C. H. Hammann, 5th     " 
Cameron Cool, 3rd  "     John Sterling, 6th     " 
Ed. Hawk, 4th      "      David H. Buttz, 7th    " 
T. Frank Walter, 5th   "      Chas. E. Amidon, 8th   " 
  
           MUSICIANS 
Edward Horn        Ed. Remmel 
  
             PRIVATES 
Abm. C. Angle,    Henry Glase,    J. W. Oliver 
Valentine Armbruster  James Geddes   Geo. Rose 
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Obadiah Bartow   Wm. Heilman   E. R. Siewers 
John Bom   John Horn   Wm. Sandher 
Robt. B. Butler   Marshal Hutchinson  Geo. Sprowl 
Lewis Beer   Wm. Hamlon   P. G. Smith 
Jacob R. Beer   James Holmes   J. Smith 
Thomas Bennet   Ed. Hyndman   Adam Seifert 
Oliver Berneiser   Wilson Kistler   A. Strouss 
John Bobst   E. L. Kimble   Henry Solt 
Isaac Collins   John Kimble    Jno. Swartwood 
Patrick Corcoran   Henry Keiser    Henry Sohl 
Alex. Cole, C. E.    Leisenring, Q. M.    Chris. Sterne 
Abiah Dereamer,    George Lance   Wm. Seip 
John Dink   Charles Long    Asa Vaneman 
Henry Dervisher   Chas. Leibenguth   James Valentine 
Andrew Diebert   H. A. Lockhart    A. H. Tobias 
Ed. Enbody   L. E. Merhan    I. Ulmstead 
Geo. W. Esser   Philip Miller    R. Unger 
Fritz Ehman   Samuel Moore    Thomas Woocheter 
Wm. Ebert   Wm. Merrick    Ed. Warner 
Chas. L. Eberle   John A. Meyer    W. S. Walter 
John Gilham   Joseph Madara    J. S. Wildoner 
John Gilbraith   Jacob Meyers    James Warner 
Nathan T. Grover    Frank Nieth    Alexander Johnson 
  
I cannot close this letter without paying a merited tribute to our gallant little Colonel, who is 
decidedly a military man in every sense of the word.  Understanding his business thoroughly, he 
does all things well.  Being a thorough disciplinarian, our regiment already has a soldierly 
appearance.  Added to this he has executive talents of no ordinary kind; and should we have any 
fights, I do not think I am wrong in predicting that he will make his mark.  The boys have  
confidence in and will follow him anywhere.    
  
Our regiment is the 34th Pa. Militia. 
       
   Yours,                                               
  T. F. W. 
  

******************************************  
Note on Writer’s identity: 
 Considering the initials, it is most probably the writer was T. Frank 
Walters, the regiments 5th Sergeant. 
   

 Text, research, transcription and web page 
By 

Jack Sterling
October, 2003 
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tory+of+sussex+county%22&hl=en , A CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF SUSSEX COUNTY, NJ 
lii http://www.wcchc.org/views3.htm, Warren County Cultural & Historic Commission 
liii http://www.rootsweb.com/~njwarren/wcmunic.html#indep  
liv http://mapmaker.rutgers.edu/WARREN_COUNTY/WarrenCounty_1825.jpg  
lv http://www.buxx.com/cgi-local/family?family=F20658  
lvi ww.familysearch.orgw   
lvii http://www.warrenlib.com/warrenlib/local_history/obitindex1/n-q.htm, Belvidere Apollo/Intelligencer/Apollo-
Journal, Obituary Index, Volume 1 & 2:  1826 - 1882
lviii http://raub-and-more.com/warrencemeteries/belvcem/p2sbelvcem.html  
lix Heritage Quest Online, A genealogy of the Quick family in America (1625-1942), 317 years, Quick, Arthur 
Craig,, South Haven, Mich., Privately published by A.C. Quick, 1942, 508 pages 
lx http://www.raub-and-more.com/sussexmarriages/sussexmarriages3.html for marriage of Robert & Elizabeth and 
then http://www.raub-and-more.com/vol1indexmar/nopq.html for marriages of Hannah and Nancy! 
lxi http://www.raub-and-more.com/warrenjournal/journaloddsandends52.html  
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